

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 93,127

RODERICK JUSTIN FERRELL,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT

William O. Solms, Esq.
Participating Attorney for
The Rutherford Institute
6701 Sunset Drive, Suite 104
Miami, FL 33143
Phone: (305) 662-2272
Florida Bar No. 185970

Of Counsel:
Kimball E. Gilmer, Esq.
The Rutherford Institute
Post Office Box 7482
Charlottesville, VA 22906
Phone: (804) 978-3888

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT I

A DEATH SENTENCE FOR A JUVENILE OFFENDER IS DISPROPORTIONATE AND THEREFORE VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION 1

ARGUMENT II

WHEN INTERPRETING THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT, THE COURT SHOULD TAKE INTO CONSIDERATION CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW, WHICH LOUDLY DECRIES THE JUVENILE DEATH PENALTY 10

- A. According to the Supreme Court, an analysis of the “evolving standards of society” as to the Eighth Amendment’s prohibition of cruel and unusual punishment necessarily includes consideration of the international community’s opinion. 10
- B. The major human rights treaties reflect the international community’s heavy condemnation of sentencing the death penalty for crimes that were committed by a defendant while a juvenile. 11
- C. Customary international law, as evidenced by treaties, the domestic law of the majority of nations, actual state practice and U.N. Resolutions, overwhelmingly rejects the death penalty as an appropriate sentence for the crime of a juvenile. 16

ARGUMENT III

THE EXECUTION OF JUVENILES IS CRUEL PUNISHMENT PROHIBITED BY THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION 19

- A. The Florida legislature presumes that children in Florida charged with capital offenses should not be punished like adults 20
 - 1. Florida prefers treatment for juveniles, rather than adult punishments, as evidenced by The Juvenile Justice Reform Act of 1990 20
 - 2. Legislative studies of the Reform Act from 1990-1992 confirm the advantage of treatment for persons under the age of eighteen. 23
 - 3. The standard of decency in Florida has evolved into a commitment to the rehabilitation model for “at risk” children 24

- B. Execution of juveniles is inconsistent with Florida’s standard of decency and its commitment to rehabilitation of children 25
 - 1. Children are impulsive and less blameworthy than adults 25
 - 2. Florida's standard of decency covers all persons younger than eighteen 28

ARGUMENT IV

EXECUTION OF JUVENILES IN FLORIDA ARE RARE, AND SUCH "UNUSUAL" PUNISHMENT VIOLATES THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION . 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987)	27
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988)	25
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 479 U.S. 929 (1986)	4
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	11
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	2
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	11
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	17
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	2
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	25
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948)	26
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 520 (1953)	25
<i>McGill v. Dugger</i> , 824 F.2d 879 (11th Cir. 1988)	29
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	1
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	28
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	25
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	3

<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	17,18
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	2
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 107 S.Ct. 1676 (1987)	28
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	11
<i>Wilkins v. Missouri</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	8

STATE CASES

<i>Bernell v. Hegwood</i> , 575 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1991)	29
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 367 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 1979)	29
<i>DeAngelo v. State</i> , 616 So.2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	2
<i>Lamb v. State</i> , 532 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1988)	29
<i>LeCroy v. State</i> , 533 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 1988)	20
<i>Livingston v. State</i> , 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1988)	29
<i>Peavy v. State</i> , 442 So. 2d 200 (Fla. 1983)	29
<i>Penn v. State</i> , 574 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	2
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 386 So. 2d 1191 (Fla. 1980)	29
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 418 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1983)	29
<i>Songer v. State</i> , 527 So.2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	2
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	2

<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 328 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1976)	2, 29
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	13
<i>Vasil v. State</i> , 374 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1979)	29
<i>Workman v. Commonwealth</i> , 429 S.W.2d 374 (Ky. 1968)	27

STATE CONSTITUTION

Florida Constitution, Article I, Section 17	19
---	----

STATE STATUTES

1989 Fla. Laws ch. 89-295.	20
Fla. Stat. Section 228.001	26
Fla. Stat. Section 39.002 (3) (1992)	22
Fla. Stat. Section 39.002 (6)	23
Fla. Stat. Section 39.01 (46) (b)	22
Fla. Stat. Section 39.052 (2) (a)	22
Fla. Stat. Section 39.057 (1)	23
Fla. Stat. Section 39.057 (3) (a)	22
Fla. Stat. Sections 39.40-418 (1992)	26
Juvenile Justice Reform Act of 1990	21, 22

MISCELLANEOUS

V. Streib, <i>Another Kind of Innocence: The Death Penalty for Children, Presented at the National Conference on Wrongful Convictions and the Death Penalty</i> , Nov. 14, 1998	3, 6
<i>ABA opposes capital punishment for persons under 18</i> , 69 A.B.A.J. 1925 (1983)	7
American Convention on Human Rights (ACHR), Article 4(5)	14
Amnesty International, <i>The USA to Confirm its Position as World Leader in Killing Child Offenders</i> < http://www.amnesty.org/news/1999/25101099.htm >	15, 18
California Youth Authority, <i>Offender-Based Institutional Tracking System</i> (1987)	29
<i>Cases and Materials on the International Legal System</i> , 769 (Covey T. Oliver et al. eds., 4th ed. 1995)	13
Commission of Juvenile Justice, <i>Juvenile Justice Fact Book 3</i> (June 1992)	25
Commission on Juvenile Justice, <i>1992 Annual Report 6</i> (1992)	23
Commission on Juvenile Justice, <i>Juvenile Justice Fact Book 1</i> (1992)	22
Convention on the Rights of the Child, Article 37(a)	15
D. Hamparian et al., <i>The Violent Few</i> (1977)	29
Dorne, C. & Gewerth, K., <i>Imposing the death penalty on juvenile murderers: A constitutional assessment</i> , 75 <i>American Judicature</i> 6 (1991).	30
Fagan et al., <i>Intervening with violent juvenile offenders: A community reintegration model</i> , in <i>Violent Juvenile Offenders: An Anthology</i> 207-09 (1984)	29
Florida Commission on Juvenile Justice, <i>1992 Annual Report to the Florida Legislature</i> 98 (1992)	24

International Centre for Human Rights and Democratic Development, <i>What is the Universal Declaration of Human Rights?</i> < http://www.echrdd.ca/Libertas/English/Libertas1198/DeclarationEnglish.html >	13
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights	13
<i>International Human Rights Treaty Ratification History</i> < http://www.foodfirst.org/fian/treaties.htm >.	13
Irwin & Millstein, <i>Correlates of Risk-Taking Behaviors</i> , 7 J. Adolescent Health Care, No. 6S, 82S (Nov. 1986 Supp.)	29
Jeremy Bentham, <i>Theory of Legislation</i> (Boston: Weeks, Jordan, 1840, Vol. I., p. 248)	27
Joy G. Dryfoos, J., <i>Adolescents at Risk: Prevalence and Prevention</i> (1990)	24
Julian S. Nicholls, <i>Too Young To Die: International Law and the Imposition of the Juvenile Death Penalty in the United States</i> , 5 Emory Int'l L. Rev. 616, 633-34 (1991)	12
Lisa Kline Arnett, <i>Death At An Early Age: International Law Arguments Against the Death Penalty</i> , 57 U. Cin. L. Rev. 245, 261 (1988)	11
Michael J. Dale, <i>Juvenile Law in The 1989 Survey of Florida Law</i> , 14 Nova L. Rev. 859 (1990)	21
National Council of Juvenile and Family Court Judges, <i>Juvenile and Family Court Newsletter</i> , Vol. 19, No. 1, p. 4 (Oct. 1988)	14
Note, <i>The decency of capital punishment for minors: Contemporary standards and the dignity of juveniles</i> , 61 Ind. L.J. 757 (1986)	29
<i>Report of the Study Commission on Child Welfare, Part Two</i> (1991)	21
Resolution of the ABA House of Delegates, Feb. 3, 1997; <i>ABA opposes capital punishment for persons under 18</i> , 69 A.B.A.J. 1925 (1983)	7

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 102 cmt. b	17
Richard L. Berke: <i>The Transition: The Other Clinton Helps Shape the Administration</i> , <i>New York Times</i> , Dec. 14, 1992	25
Sheras, <i>Suicide in Adolescents</i> , in <i>Handbook of Clinical Child Psychology</i> 759, 769-70 (C. Walker & M. Roberts eds. 1983)	29
The Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Article 68	12
V. Streib, <i>American Death Penalty for Juveniles: An International Embarrassment</i> , 2 <i>Geo. J. Fighting Poverty</i> 219 (Summer 1998)	3
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, art.18, U.N. Doc. A/CONF. 39/27 (1969)	14
